

No. 24-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2024

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 6
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

II. *KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON* SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED, AND BECAUSE *KELO* PERMITS TAKINGS FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, THIS PROJECT SATISFIES THE “PUBLIC USE” REQUIREMENT OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S TAKINGS CLAUSE. 4

 A. *Kelo* Should Not Be Overruled. 4

i. Kelo is strongly reasoned. 5

ii. Kelo established a workable rule. 7

iii. Kelo is entirely consistent with other related decisions. 8

iv. There have been no substantial developments to warrant overruling Kelo. 11

v. The legal system and society writ large rely heavily on Kelo. 12

 B. Under *Kelo*, This Taking is Valid Because “Public Use” Extends to Takings Where the Public Purpose Conferred an Economic Benefit. 14

III. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S TAKINGS CLAUSE DOES NOT, AND SHOULD NOT, IMPLY A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST A STATE FOR JUST COMPENSATION...... 16

 A. Constitutional Rights Require a Cause of Action to Seek Private Enforcement for Legal Remedies. 16

 B. This Court Cannot Be Compelled to Engage in the “Disfavored Judicial Activity” of Creating a New Cause of Action for the Petitioners Without Curtailing Legislative Authority..... 19

 C. An Implied Cause of Action for Just Compensation Against the States Renders the Eleventh Amendment Powerless. 25

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.,
431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... 8, 11, 12

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... passim

Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,
570 U.S. 228 (2013)..... 19

Apodaca v. Oregon,
406 U.S. 404 (1972)..... 6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4

Berman v. Parker,
348 U.S. 26 (1954)..... passim

Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 19

Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... 27

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... 20

Chicago Burlington & Quincy Ry. v. Chicago,
166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... 27

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 16, 20, 22

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 19

Devillier v. Texas,
601 U.S. 285 (2024)..... 16, 17

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
597 U.S. 215 (2022)..... 5, 6, 11

Egbert v. Boule,
596 U.S. 482 (2022)..... passim

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 26

Eychaner v. City of Chicago,
141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021) 13

<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896).....	passim
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	21
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	22
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1999).....	25
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	passim
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	19, 21
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	25
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878, 917 (2018).....	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	passim
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	passim
<i>Louisiana v. Jumel</i> , 107 U.S. 711 (1883).....	19
<i>Madisonville Traction Co. v. St. Bernard Mining Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 239 (1905).....	24, 27
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	28
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	28
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	23
<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Alabama Interstate Power Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 30 (1916).....	7
<i>Old Dominion Co. v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 55 (1925).....	10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	5
<i>Presault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	30

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	6
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	26, 28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	15
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	24
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	passim
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906).....	7
<i>Torres v. Texas Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 597 U.S. 580 (2022).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Welch</i> , 327 U.S. 546 (1946).....	10
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	19, 20, 21

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , 63 F.4th 416 (5th Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Frein v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Hutto v. South Carolina Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Jachetta v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29, 30
<i>John G. & Marie Stella Kenedy Mem’l Found. v. Mauro</i> , 21 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1994).....	29

<i>Robinson v. Georgia Dep't of Transp.</i> , 966 F.2d 637 (11th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 203 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Western Seafood Co. v. United States</i> , 202 Fed. App'x 670 (5th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Williams v. Utah Dep't of Corr.</i> , 928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019).....	29
